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CHAPTER 1
 H.P. 72 - L.D. 104 

An Act To Change the Time 
and Location of the Annual 

Meeting of the Board of  
Trustees of the Kittery Water 

District
Be it enacted by the People of the State of 
Maine as follows: 

Sec. 1.  P&SL 1907, c. 424, §5, 3rd and 4th 
sentences, as amended by P&SL 1965, c. 9, are fur-
ther amended to read: 

The annual election of officers shall be in the 
month of February.  As soon as convenient after the 
board of trustees has been chosen, the said board of
trustees shall hold a meeting at such time as deter-
mined by the board of trustees at the office of the se-
lectmen water district in the town of Kittery, and or-
ganize by the election of a chairman and clerk, adopt a 
corporate seal, and when necessary, may choose a 
treasurer and all other needful officers and agents for 
the proper management of the affairs of said the water 
district. 

See title page for effective date. 

CHAPTER 2
 H.P. 25 - L.D. 24 

An Act To Change the Name of 
Township 17, Range 4, WELS, 
in the Unorganized Territory 

to Sinclair 
Mandate preamble. This measure requires one 

or more local units of government to expand or modify 
activities so as to necessitate additional expenditures 
from local revenues but does not provide funding for 
at least 90% of those expenditures.  Pursuant to the 
Constitution of Maine, Article IX, Section 21, 2/3 of 
all of the members elected to each House have deter-
mined it necessary to enact this measure. 

Emergency preamble. Whereas, acts and re-
solves of the Legislature do not become effective until 
90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergen-
cies; and 

Whereas, this legislation proposes a referendum 
to ratify changing the name of the unorganized terri-
tory referred to currently as Township 17, Range 4, 
WELS, and located in Aroostook County to Sinclair, 
and requires the referendum to be held no later than 6 
months after adjournment of the First Regular Session 
of the 128th Legislature; and 

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, 
these facts create an emergency within the meaning of 
the Constitution of Maine and require the following 
legislation as immediately necessary for the preserva-
tion of the public peace, health and safety; now, there-
fore, 
Be it enacted by the People of the State of 
Maine as follows: 

Sec. 1.  Sinclair.  Wherever the designation 
Township 17, Range 4, WELS, appears or reference is 
made to that unorganized territory, that designation or 
reference means Sinclair. 

Sec. 2.  Referendum for ratification.  This 
Act must be submitted to the legal voters residing in 
the unorganized territory of Township 17, Range 4, 
WELS, in Aroostook County. The date of the submis-
sion must be determined by the Aroostook County 
Board of Commissioners but may not be later than 6 
months after adjournment of the First Regular Session 
of the 128th Legislature. The Aroostook County com-
missioners are authorized to expend such funds as 
necessary to implement the referendum. 

The county commissioners shall cause the prepa-
ration of the required ballots, on which they shall state 
the subject matter of this Act in the following ques-
tion: 

"Do you favor changing the name of Town-
ship 17, Range 4, WELS, to Sinclair?" 

The voters shall indicate by a cross or a check 
mark placed against the word "Yes" or "No" their 
opinion of the question. 

The result of the election must be declared by the 
Aroostook County commissioners and due certificate 
filed with the Secretary of State. 

Sec. 3.  Emergency clause; effective date.
In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this 
legislation takes effect when approved only for the 
purpose of submitting it to the legal voters residing in 
the unorganized territory of Township 17, Range 4, 
WELS, in Aroostook County no later than 6 months 
after adjournment of the First Regular Session of the 
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128th Legislature.  The name change in section 1 of 
this Act takes effect immediately upon its acceptance 
by a majority of the legal voters voting at the election 
held pursuant to section 2. 

Effective April 9, 2017, unless otherwise indicated. 

CHAPTER 3
 S.P. 157 - L.D. 460 

An Act To Make Allocations 
from Maine Turnpike

Authority Funds for the Maine 
Turnpike Authority for the 

Calendar Year Ending
December 31, 2018 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of 
Maine as follows: 

Sec. 1.  Allocation.  Gross revenues of the 
Maine Turnpike Authority for the calendar year end-
ing December 31, 2018 must be segregated, appor-
tioned and disbursed as designated in the following 
schedule. 
MAINE TURNPIKE 
AUTHORITY

2018

   
Administration 
   
 Personal Services $1,194,182 
 All Other 1,598,090 

 TOTAL $2,792,272 
   
Accounts and Controls 
   
 Personal Services $2,947,818 
 All Other 1,296,638 

 TOTAL $4,244,456 
   
Highway Maintenance 
   
 Personal Services $4,352,561 
 All Other 3,162,109 

 TOTAL $7,514,670 
   
Equipment Maintenance 
   
 Personal Services $1,181,552 

 All Other 2,343,716 

 TOTAL $3,525,268 
   
Fare Collection 
   
 Personal Services $9,876,542 
 All Other 4,269,412 

 TOTAL $14,145,954 
   
Public Safety and Special Ser-
vices
   
 Personal Services $509,584 
 All Other 6,990,847 

 TOTAL $7,500,431 
   
Building Maintenance 
   
 Personal Services $572,153 
 All Other 608,862 

 TOTAL $1,181,015 
   
Subtotal of Line Items Budgeted $40,904,066 
   
General Contingency - 10% of line 
items budgeted for 2018 (10% 
allowed)

$4,090,405 

   
MAINE TURNPIKE 
AUTHORITY
TOTAL REVENUE FUNDS $44,994,471 

Sec. 2.  Transfer of allocations.  Any balance 
of the allocation for "General Contingency" made by 
the Legislature for the Maine Turnpike Authority may 
be transferred at any time prior to the closing of the 
books to any other allocation or subdivision of any 
other allocation made by the Legislature for the use of 
the Maine Turnpike Authority for the same calendar 
year.  Any balance of any other allocation or subdivi-
sion of any other allocation made by the Legislature 
for the Maine Turnpike Authority that at any time is 
not required for the purpose named in the allocation or 
subdivision may be transferred at any time prior to the 
closing of the books to any other allocation or subdivi-
sion of any other allocation made by the Legislature 
for the use of the Maine Turnpike Authority for the 
same calendar year subject to review by the joint 
standing committee of the Legislature having jurisdic-




